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Richard Keith Poe, #259297 - State of South Carolina
Petitioner, County of York,
Court of Common Pleas

VS.
Case Number:2014-CP-46-2424

State of South Carolina )
Respondent MOTION FOR JUDGEMENT

REHEARING ﬁ%‘?ﬂ&aEEKXfEQHZE
MAY - 4 2015

Statement of Facts

.S.C. Supreme Court

Now Comes,Richard Keith Poe,filing for Judgement as matter of
law,and according to Rule (60)(b)(1)(2)(3),fraud and
misrepresentation and other misconduct of the adverse party.
This motion is authorized according to the South Carolina Rules
of Civil Procedures.

Procedural History

Petitioner,was charged and arrested upon the warrant#J-158013,
Description of Offense,Burglary First Degree authorized by the
Honorable Lynn Horton Benfield (see exhibit of warrant).

oIndictment#2012—GS_46—03771 was marked True-Billed by the Grand
Jury of York County,November-15th-2012 (see exhibit).

Indictment#2012-GS-46-03771 was marked (amended) and True-Billed
by the Grand Jury,May—16th—2013 (see exhibit).

Petitioner,was sentenced by the Honorable Judge Hayes III on
June,4th-~ 2013 to a term of (13)years imprisonment,petitioner
was represented by Sean Francis Cronin (Pro-Bono)by app01ntment
from Judge Hayes.

Facts
The arrest warrant was issued in violation of state statute
16-11-311 and did not contain the elements of Burglary First.

nor was there any evidence to prove incident occured during
night-time hours (mere assumptions).

Counsel failed to object'to arrest warrant and refused to file
motion to squash warrant,Sean F. Cronin did not even rquest
a Preliminary Hearing on arrest warrant either.

There's no language in the body of the warrant that indicates

Dwelling,or Residence not curtiledge nor appurtentant,
pertaining to storage building being attached or connected to
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the residence of Kenneth Roy Stilee,located at #3339,Filbert
Hwy,Clover South Carolina,29710.

The state obtained an indictment for Burglary First Degree under
statute,§16-11-311,here outside the scope of the elements and
from an invalid warrant There's (no) evidence in the body of

the indictment that states,Dwelling or Residence,but merely
mentlons (storage bu11d1ng) :

The question to be determined here did in fact a Grand Jury
of York County become impaneled on November,15th-2012,and True-
Bill indictment ‘in violation of state statute,§16-11-311.

Moreover,did the solicitor,Misty Shelton use photo's from the
"location where property was recovered from to imply thats where
the incident occured,and implying the penalty language of,
curtiledge and appurtentant

Furthermore,the state produced an indictment which appeared
to have been amended and True-Billed,November,15th-2012,and
signed on May,16th-2013 by Foreperson of Grand Jury.

Amended indictment is invalid and was prepared in.violation
"of statutes and the laws of this state.

The C1rcu1t Court does not have Subject Matter Jurisdiction

to convict a defendant of an offense,unless there's an indictment
which sufficiently states offense or,defendant waives presentment
here petltloner never sign no waiver of presentment.

According to statute,§17-23—120,requ1res that a criminal
defendant must sign a waiver of indictment before pleading guilty
to an’indictment which has not been presented to the Grand Jury.

-By plain’ language a written waiver of presentment of indictment
not presented to a Grand Jury mandatory before the trial Judge
can accept plea Summerall v. State, 278 S.C.255.256.294 S.E.2nd
344 (1982) .

Supreme Court. held that plea was required to be vocated where
defendant was indicted for Burglary and no presentment was made

" to Grand Jury and,no waiver of presentment was accomplished

in accord with statute,§17-23-120-§17-23-140.

Petitioner here again never sign any-type of form of waiver
of presentment as required by statute (invalidating his plea).

The plain facts here are Counsel Sean Francis Cronin refused

to object to indictments,and failed to file motion to squash
indictments.Furthermore refused to perfect appeal for petitioner
as requested he do so.Counsel even refused to comply with the
Court of Appeals request for the necessary documents pertaining
to appeal,causing appeal PRO-SE to be dismissed depriving the
petitioner of Appellate review altogether.
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Petitioner filed Post Conviction Relief Application in York -
County, #2013-CP-46-2033 and a evidentiary hearing was conducted
on,January-22nd-2014 in front of Judge Baxley where PCR was
denled without addressing the indictment issues,but was put

on record before the Court.

,Counsel Micheal Hemplepp Jr, flled appeal to Supreme Court -

- for writ of certiorari where Counsel Robert M. Dudek was
appointed to represent petltloner in PCR appeal but Dudek failed
to address issues arising during hearing January 22nd-2014,
requesting to be relieved as Counsel and the writ was denled

Petitioner filed a second PCR and the State made its return
requesting application be dismissed,however the Honorable Judge
Lee S. Alford signed Order September 29th-2014 "stating this
Order does not énd this case".The Attorney Generals Office has
not responded as yet to date to PCR,#2014-CP-46-2424.

Petitioner filed third Post Conviction relating to Judge Baxleys
failure to address indictments,and Counsel Hemplepps failure

to -address the issue of Sean Franc1s Cronin refusing to perfect
appeal,causing direct appeal to be dismissed.

Judge Hayes III,made the rullng in PCR appllcatlon#2014 CP-46-
2656 denying the application date of,Feburary,18th-2015,although
he was the sentencing Judge who in fact sentenced petitioner

to (13)years June,4th-2013. '

Conclusion

Petitioners motion should be granted and sentence "VOCATED".
Exhibits and record supports unlawfull conviction and sentence.

Submitted,
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ARREST WARRANT

J-158013
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ I:I Municipality of
York
THE STATE 2012-1050
against
Richard Keith Poe Q.
wiress JS2C Laves B VT

SAQ/A pe 28152

Phone: SSN: 215-88-8804

Sex- M Race: w Height § 5 Waeight 145
DL State: DL#% (03490248 '
pos: 1/10/1969 Agency ORI # SC0460000

Prosecuting Agency: Y ork County Sheriff
Prosecuting Officer: R J Gurganus - G0626
Offense: Burglary / Burglary (After June 20, 1985) - First

[ ‘ _
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) DEFENDANT o timatt o
E County/ D Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT COPY Apr 21,2003
York ) ' ,
Personally appeared befors me the affiant R J Gurganus who
being duly swomn deposes and says that defendant = Richard Keith Poe

did within this county and state on orabout (11/10/2012
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of County/
in the following particulars:

violate the criminal faws of the

York: )

I:I Municipality of

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE . Byrplary / Burglary (After-June20;:1985) - First:degree
, -
19,° °

| futher state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts

The defendant did willfully and unlawfully violate the laws of this state by entering a locked: storage bunldmg -at 3339 Filbert
Highway, Clover, York County, South Carolina, with the intent to commit the crime ‘of Larceny. The storage building was located
directly behind victim's house. While inside the building the defendant stole the victim's air compressor, battery charger, numerous

hand tools, and fishing gear. The crime was committed durmg the nighttime hours. This bemg agamst the peace and dignity of this
state and all such laws made and provided for.

Probable cause is based on: Police Investigation, Defendant's Verbal Statement, Witness Statement, and Recovery of Evidence.

degree
Offense Code: 0079
Code/Ordinance Sec:  16-11-0311 Signature of Affiant /%,4—’-—-\
IS warrant Is in the
A STATE QF SOUTH CAROLINA ) )

[} county [] Municipalty of K] County [] Municpaity of y| Atants Address Moss ustlce Center

. The accused ) York, SC 00000--000
is to be amested and brought before me to be York Affiant's Telephone  (803)628-3059
dealt with according to the law.

- S)  ARREST WARRANT
Signalure of Judgs
Date: TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS CQUNTY:
It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds lo believe that
RETURN on orabout  1/10/2012 defendant Richard Keith Poe

A copy of
defendant

% ol - (L

gnature of Cohs! nforcamen o
RETURN WARRANT TO:
York County General Sessions
1675 York Hwy i
York, SC 29745

1 DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY - DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY

1 4

t warrant s delive; o '
aep Kot |

did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

E County/ D Municipality of York
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Burglary / Burglary (After June 20, 1985) - First degree

) as set forth below:

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having swom before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Amrest Warrant shall be delivered lo the defendant at the time of.its execution, or as
soon thereafter as is practicable

Sworn to and subscribed before me )

on  01/18/2012,

) Judge's Address  Moss Justice Center
Ls) ) York, SC 29745-7423
) Judge's Tetephone  (803)628-3029

5806 ) .T Magistrate

Judge Code Issuing Court:

D Municipal D Cireuit

DEFENDANT COPY
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| ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
J158013 ~ |

" AGTION OF GﬁANﬁ-Jﬂ'?Y

. TRUE BILL

. Foreperson of Grand Jury: '
Date: s

'VERDICT

" The State of South Carolina

County of York-

' COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

November 15, Term 2012

THE STATE

vS.

'RICHARD KEITH POE .

Foreperson of Petit Jury
.~ Date:

L

Indictment for
- BURGLARY 1% DEGREE Y

SC Code: 16-14-311
CDR Code: 079

e

—

.After being fully advised as to my.
legal rights, | hereby waive presentment
to the Grand Jury_;

Defendant

I ‘ _
hereby appear in my own proper person and plead
guilty to the within indictment or to :

Defendant

Witness:

C.C.C.PLS. ANDG.S. <




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) - INDICTMENT.

| )
- COUNTY OF YORK )

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on. November 15 2012 the Grand ©

- Jurors of York County present upon thelr oath: ..
BURGLARY 45T DEGREE

The Defendant, Richard Kelth Poe, did in York County, South Carolma on or
about January 10, 2010, willfully and unlawfully enter a locked storage bunldmg whlch is
located on the curtilage of and appurtenant to the residence belonglng fo Kenneth Roy
Stiles, Iocated at Filbert nghway, Clover, York County, South Carolina; wnthout consent
and with the mtent to commit a crime therein and the defendant did commlt Sald offense .

' durlng the. nlghttlme alI in violation of Sectlon 16-1 1-311, Code of Laws of South
"Carollna (1976, as amended).

Against the peace and dignity of the State and contrary to the statute in such
case made and provided.

DEPUTY SOLICITOR
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; WITNESSES

-
YCSO/ Gurganus

AMENDED-

. . DOCKET NO. 2012-GS-46-03771

 The State of South Carolina

County of York

vk

— ———

ARREST WARRANT

J-158013

NUMBER

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

May 16, Term 2013

ACTION OF GﬁAND JURY

_True Billed 11-15-2012

fs/ Paul Vehaun - B TRUE BH&.&

el

Forépeéyson of Gréhd Jury ™

Date:

S5-16-/F

—— e ——

VERDICT

~ THE STATE

VS.

. RICHARD KEITH POE

. Foreperson of Petit Jury
~ Date:

Iindictment for '

3

. BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

SC Code: 16-11-312
CDR Code: 079

i

After being fully advised as to my
legal rights, | hereby waive presentment

- to the Grand Jury.

Defendant

~ N

' ..‘(\:»._1. ;\\\h 15 '\.?.\ \k:' 7 ‘\“T’ a

hereby appear in my own proper person and plead
guilty to the within indictment or to.

’C.CUPLS. AND G.S.




* STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) " INDICTMENT .

3

COUNTYOFYORK %)

At a Court of General Sessmns convened on May 16, 2013 the Grand Jurors of
York County present upon their oath: ' .

 BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

The Defendant, Rlchard Kelth Poe, did in York County South Carollna on or
about January 10, 2010, wnllfully and unlawfully enter a locked storage building which is
located on the curtilage of and appurtenant vto the residence belonging to Kennjeth ‘qu
Stiles and Sharon Stiles, located at 3339 Filbert Highway, Clover, South Carolina,

- without bonsefnt and with the intent to commit a crime therein and the defendant did
cor:‘i'imit;the Bffenée during the nighttime. Said defendant has two prioh burglary

._corivictién's.‘ P;II in violation of Section 16-11-312; Code of Laws of South Carblin_a‘,
(1976, as amended). - ‘ B '

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such
case made and provided.

ASSISTANT ‘SOLICITOR



TIEI)e %upreme (!Enurt nf %uutb QEaruIma
OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL

: LesleyM Coggiola . _ o Post Oﬁ'ca Box 12159

Dlsmpllnary Counsel . ' o . (Columibia, South Carollna 29211
William C. Campbell S B , Telephone (803) 734-2038

Assistant Disciplipary Counsel ) TR : - . Fax: (803) 734-1964 .

March 19,2015

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

Rlchard K Poe #259297 _ R |
_Evans Correctlonal Institution s
610 nghway 9 West -

Bennettswlle SC 2_9512

RE: NOTICE OF FINAL DISPOSITION
Lawyer: Sean Francis Cronin, Esqwre
Matter Number: ~ 14-DE-L-0788 T

Dear Mr. Poe

. | You prevnously filed a complaint wnth the Commlssmn on Lawyer Conduct
concerning Sean Francis Cronin, Esquire. This matter was concluded on March 18,
2015. Your complaint was not dismissed, but the disposition is confidential under the

provisions of the Rules for Lawyer Dlsmplmary Enforcement Rule 413, SCACR

This constltutes final dlsposmon of the proceedlngs in this- matter Your
cooperatlon W|th the Commiission and thIS office i is appremated e :

" Siz erely
iHamC.Ca pbe




The Law: Offzces of

MICHAEL L.BROWN, JR. .
223 Mam Street Su1te 550,'.ROCk Hill, SC PO Box 1025, Rock Hill, SC 29731
a Telephone (803)328- -8822

- Facsimile: (803)328-0523
."-:August22,2014 L

7 Ms. Jenny Abbot Kltchlngs
“Clerkof Court <~ '
" The' South Carolina: Court of Appeals

p. 0-Box 11629:." " . \

S ;Columbla, SC 29211

L ;_:Re:'__ o The State of South Carolina vs. Richard Keith Poe, Appellate Case Number: 2014-001239

' .vDegr'Ms.‘Kitching-s;.-

- K. Poe, and the proof of serwce '

Sincerely,

Sean F:Cronin -

- 'AEncll._/Q

" cc:.  Richard KeithPoe =
.- ' Robert MichaelDudek ...
" salley W.Elliot . © .
. Misti Shelton .

Lo Enclosed for ﬂlng is- a motlon for correction of therecord in thie above case and six copies. Also
enclosed please find:the adeavnt in support of the motlon, the redacted sentencmg sheets for Rlchard



THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

APPEAL FROM YORK COUNTY
.COURTTOF COl\’ﬂVLON PLEAS
~ Jahn C. Hayes, 111, Circuit Court Judge

Appeliate Case No. 2013- 001239

" The State of South Carolina, - Respondent,

_ RichardKeith Poe, | ‘ * Appellant.
| 'i_MOTI_ONFOR CORRECTION OF THE RECORD

Rlchard K. Poe ﬁled a Notice of Appeal with this Court appealing his guilty. pleas

~on the charges of Burglary in-‘the 22 ‘Degree, Petit Larceny, and Conspiracy which were
accepted by the:Honorable John C, -Hayes, IILin the Court of General Sessions on June 4,

-2013. Movant, Poe’s attorney Sean F. Cronin;moves this Court for a correction of the

s record The basis for thi§ motion is:as follows: The ORDER dismissing appellant’s
-»appeal states that’ Mr Cronin never: responded to the letter from the Court and that he

- promlsed to send the: necessary. documents to the Court. Movant would show that in
. response to, the letter Mr. Cronin.spoke with the Clerk’s office via telephone on more
than one occasion; that Mr. Cronin informed the Clerk that he did not have copies of the
sentencing sheets, that the sentencing sheets are not routinely provided to attorneys and
that the sentencing; sheets are available to attorneys upon request from the Clerk’s office.

~* Movant would also show that he informed the Clerk’s office that because he did not file
. the appeal he made no- attempts at service for this appeal, and therefore he could not

certify-service for: Mr Poe’s appeal or prov1de the requested documents. Movant
. respectfully requests that th1s Court correct the record in accordance with the above-

.- stated facts : : ¥ &’—\
August22,2014 . SeanF.Cromn V|
I . . The Law Offices of Michael L. Brown, Jr.
P.O.Box 1025

Rock Hill, SC 29731 :
(803)328-8822p (803)328-0523 f

Attorney for Appellant
COPY



- THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA.
: IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

‘APPEAL}FRQM;YQRK COUNTY |
. ".COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

- Tohn C. Hayes, IIL, Circuit Court Judge

- Appellate Case No. 2013- 001239.

The. __S»_f_ate_»of’Sonth Car_olina‘,v S a Respondent,

.'-:‘RiehdeerthPhe,_' o Appellant.

AFF IDAVIT OF SEAN F. CRONIN IN.SUPPORT OF MOVANT’S
' MOTIO _OR CORRECTION OF THE RECORD

e A 'Afﬁant bemg duly sworn, states the fo]lowmg

1. A I SeanF Cromn, am a,re51dent of York County, South Ca.rohna and Tam * -
-_46 years of age .
2. I am hcensed to practlce law in the state-of South Carolina and I have been

SO hcensed since September 17, 2009
3 : . I was. appomted to represent defendant Richard K1eth Poe on June 26,
2012. o |
| 4 . Mr: Poe pled guﬂty to Burglary in the 2nd degree Petit Larceny, and
o Consp1racy on June 4 2013
5 At the time of h1s sentencmg I mformed Mr. Poe that he had 10'days to -
appeal his eonmct._l_on‘and told him to contact my ofﬁce1f he wished to do so.

6. | Mr Poe-did not contact me within the 10 days following his sentencing.

| m;? Y




7. - ~Ispoke with..the-’ clerk’s office in the Court of Appeals via telephone in
: _"response to: thelr deﬁc1ency letter. .

-8 1 mformed the clerk’s-office that I did not have Mr. Poe s sentencing

- she_ets,' that I was not provid_ed w1thMr Poe s sentencmg sheets aﬁer his plea, and that
. .sentencing 4_sheetsv.-were 902:?0~uti11.91y »p'rovide_d to defense attorneys unless they were
. requcsted'.: = | | |
9..: TIalsotold the clerk’ s-ofﬁce‘that I c'ould not provide the required I;roof of
'_ A Semce in tlns appeal because I d1d not initiate this appeal, I was not asked to initiate this- .
_”"appeal, and thatI would not cert1fy that service had been completed because up until that
: pomt I had no; mvolvement 1n thlS appeal other than bemo listed as counsel of record n
: the trial court : | |

*The clerk’s oﬂice asked that I prov1de somethmg in wntlng to the Court

o ~-statmcr those facts
11.’__" To the best of my knowledge and recollect1on, I was not asked to get

cop1es of the sentencmg sheets althoughI stated that I was able to do so o if they requested '

o -rt. Iwas; no_t__--_asked to;zdo_s_._og:-andg I:did not promise to do so.

: Sean F. Cronin i

'SWORN BEFORE ME thls Q day

Of \Q’( A C\\ \.\Jr— . 2-0134
DT\M N\ (/—\r{\v A
y-Public: for So\th Carofifla -

S , My commission explres r? JaTat AN\ 2% ( A0 A3




o 'Othv_er Counsel of Record:

- Richard Keith Poe, #259297
- .-Evans Correctional Institution
610 Highway 9 West

Bennettswlle SC 29512

Mrs. Mlst1 Shelton, Esqulre -

~ Assistant Solicitor, 162 Judicial ClI‘CIllt

1675-1A:York Highway

. York, SC29745
, -(803) 628 —3020

Mr. Robert Michael Dudek Esqulre G

- P.0.Box 11589
o Columbla, SC: 29211

Ms. Salley W. E]hott Esqulre
P.0.Box 11549 -

E _Columbia, ._S_C‘24921_1:_ :
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JENNY ABBOTT KITCHINGS . POST OFFICE BOX 11629
< CLERK L - ' : . COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA 29211
. - : , 1015 SUMTER STREET -
V. CLAIREALLEN . - . : -~ - COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA 29201
* DEPUTYCLERK .- . R . . TELEPHONE: (803) 734-1890

FAX: (803) 734-1839
WWW.SCCOUF(S.OI’Q -

August 27, 2014

.. Mr, Sean Francis Cronm Esqulre
MR ‘POBox 1025 - -
T .‘Rock Hlll SC 29731

The Statev.. R1chard Keith Poe
Appellate Case No 2013 001239

o _'-Dear Counsel

T ‘This- ofﬁce is in receipt of your "Motlon for Correction of the Record". Please be

advised that the Remlttltur was-issued in this case on June 26, 2014. The i issuance

, - of this' Remittitur ended the case and the Court of Appeals no longer has
i _]Ul‘lSdlCthl’l Therefore no’ actlon will be taken on your motion.

Very truly yours,

I/(%am&wy.nqw:%_

~cc:  Richard Keith Poe, 00259297

“Robert Michael Dudek, Esquire
. Salley W. Elliott, Esquire
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: with no truth behind it as well as from Ms

Richard Poe - Direct by Mr. Hemlepp .
‘ 28,
A No, ‘sir, it happened on ‘on 6 45° to 61 50 a m.. A
Q. - 1Is there anything else about this, about your trial or

your plea and your relationship with Mr. Cronin

. that Judge Baxley might need to know in making his;decision?

A . During the course of the testimony of Detective
Gurganus Shawn never challenged him. He never objected because

the whole truth was not put forth.: There was allegations made

helton. He never

objected to nothing that she said l haveano e me, personally,
I was not involved in no food stamp fraud in North Carolina.'
Why that was brought up. She brought that up._ I don t know )
‘what else, but he never objected.to anything that she stood qp N
in front up in- Judge Hayes and mentioned, which was quite a bit.
And I was told i€ T didn't want to take a plea that I most
likely end up with 20 to 25 years on June the 4th and the jury
will in fact find hy guilty ‘of- first degree burglary. .
HEMLEPP'A Your Honor, the burglary'first
degree chargs that was contained in the warrant was'
indicted by’ the-Grand Jury~in York County. »Then.there b
was. amended indictment befére*the Grand Jury, both of
which appear to be true billed. ‘The first one_on May
16th ﬁ* I am sorry,’ the first on hovember-ISthfof 2012
the second oa May 16th of 2013. The purposes of this
hearing,!I would like to have ‘them marked. The witness

didn't.identify them. - T would like to have them
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1

Richard Poe - Direct by Mr. Hemlepp
| o - 27
‘that's the reason why in Miss McDonald's statement she says I do

not want to hear from the state or no more phone calls regarding

my past relationship with Richard Keith Poe because she told me

_yherself they kept calling her. What about this., I never

chreatened to harm her.._ ;
r:; 0 Richard, we . are getting a little bit far afield of
.;here we need to be. .
- At the.time of the.trial .you then elected-to plead guilty-
in front of Judge Hayes, is that true?

'a . Yes. R
L; ..Q. | And Judge Hayes put’ you under oath and you testified
that you had decided to plead guilty and you testified that you

were in fact guilty, why did you do:that?

l7plead to.;;'
Q  What did you believe you were going to plead to?
a I knew it was 2nd degree, but I didn't know it was a
;violent crime, . I was not informed it'was violent. _

Q_. What is the- difference between violent and non-violent
in your understanding now ‘and your understanding then?

A Well, when I got down yonder and I am reading there is
a 2nd degree burglary violent and there is one non-violent and
me. personally I take it I guess~that you would have to prove
that the crime happened at night to be violent.

Q And did the crime happen at night?

g;wm I didn't really understand what I was actually going to |.. ... ..
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Richard Poe - Direct by Mr. Hemlepp N
29
_ considered to be a Court exhibit. I need to erguedfrom'
| them later on. I Just ask the cOurtfs;guidence on how
~ to proceed;' . o '»_ | A.i
THE COURT' Is there an objection to?
MR JOHNSON- uq,:Your Honox:.,:_é_i ,7
o THE COURT" Go ehead end mark it as an‘applicant's
exhibit. EURIU T _““‘ - | | T
MR. HEMLEPP*l Thank you.tJ L _
(Applicant's Exhibit 3, Indictment, received in
evidence as of this date ) . j |
THE COURT° Anything further for direct
examination? B ' i
MR. HEMLEPP' No, sir, thank you.n'Ansher any
questions the Attorney General may have. .
THE COURT' Cross exem;nation. =
MR.,JQHNSON{'.Yes, sir. May it_please=the Court,
Your Honor. o o
THE COURT Yes, sir.
CROSS™ EXAMINATION
BY MR. Jonusonf
Q Mr. Poe, I guess going back to the heginning one last
thing you said that you did not understand what you were

pleading to. - That counsel did not explain to you this would be

- a violent offense, isn't that‘correct?_

A Yes, I remember saying that, but no. .
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Richard Poe - Cross by Mr. Johnson ,
. ‘ ' 30
Q . You said he didn't explain it was going to be a violent

offense?
A Wo, sir.
Q“ Okay, but would you agree with me that the Court
explained that to you at your guilty plea?
A To be honest I can not remember exactly what transpired

on June the 4th. It happened so fast. I was'under”a lot of

'StreSS'and"duressyiaS’ﬁell ifuaS"dealing'with'depfessien at the

‘time,  so, no sir, I can not récollect that.

Q  But at no time“did you stop the”proceeding and say

:Judge Hayes, I don't understand what is going on. I'm under
some pressure. You know, I don't really what to do -this, did

‘ you?”

A No, sir because when I -- when We =-.when Miss Shelton

had stepped over for the second time ‘to the'table'wﬁere you and

»Mr;:Hemlepp are at teday he and her had talked and the next

thing l'know both of them got up, went'eut'pne of these doors
and lert me sitting:yender..rThep dismissed the jury. Came back
with tnese.papers and he is saying’sign;'sign here, sign here
and I say; uell; what is this?"Thisfislthe plea agreement sign
here. That's what I done; | |

Q@  But you never told Judge's Ha&és about that, did you?

‘A . I didn't know. I didn't say anything to him about it.

I trusted tnem te do this plea and it's suppose to be non-

violent.




Shawn Cronin = Cross by Mr. Hemlepp

However the procedural matter that he had written toiask that

i; seek to have a hearing on that. Was 8

"‘A'fiéﬁay. Now, you testified that:at

JOHNSON. All right. :Thanks'.

A ’ I believe so, - yes. o ':lﬁé.

-l

. - s2,
Q And that is not actually before the Court right now, :
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. .Shawn Crpnin = Cross by Mr. Hemlepp :
. S1
,What was yourirational for that? '

I didn't sge. where it would benefit the defense.

S okay-_ - B ', S ’.. S -.'.'" . ‘E :x

Ah,Because the things that he. wanted me to. investigate

were collat“ral matters to this, They had to do with other

crimes committed by other witnesses.

¢ :Q ia Okay. Okay.. Mr._Poe when he testified testified that.

you always -- the conversations that you had,;that your R

relationship was difficult from the beginning.; Wbuld you agree

with that?

'5§o...1 mean, it was difficult to- make sure that he was
understanding me. As far as a bad relationship, there ‘was one.
He had written a letter to me asking me to apply to be removed
from his case. I said ve can apply tao do- that. HWe- will go
ahead and do that and he kept calling, calling, calling, and I
was going to get him before the judge so I can be releived of
counsel and go on and there was one conversation where he was

it
shouting at me and I believe I raised my . voice at him.and I

said, fine, A£ you want a new lawyer get a new: damn lawyer.
SOmething like that. And I admit that was.a -- you know, I
shouldn't have done that. Then I went to go see him We
patched things up and he agreed to go on with the defense and he
wanted to keep me as his lawyer so I agreed. °

Q And of course in criminal cases;feelings run high?

A  'Right.
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Shawn Cronin - Cross by Mr. Hemlepp o

LT : 53

Q Did you request.a preliminary hearing on any of these
charges?:‘ ' o o s

::fipé And would that strategic decision? Was it a timing

7lt may have you been a timing decision.‘

- h z.,I don't r, _ll'off the top of my:head hereﬂtoday. _7;.*

.deef_You remember that you did not request a.preliminary

can't testify why?”:‘t-i"'ﬁgﬁ e

. Af_éyCOrrect.L;'

':_Q:”F?Okay.i The - the research that you had done with l:.ﬁ.

regards to the elements of the burglary. The‘warrant_says

storage building. There is no language about appurtenant or

'curtilage or connection, did that strike you? |

A;' Yes. I researched it and there was I found law that

stated that as far as the definition goes it could be a building

fwhere goods are stored.~

Q. All right. Okay.

) Ae Which seemed to fit the definition to me.

-,g .

sy

Q Okay. Of a building for the purposes of burglary
first. | ' ‘

. Are you familiar with direct indictment?
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'f presented to you?

' shawn Crohin - Cross by Mr. Hemlepp‘ '
o . IR L L - 54
) ..A Yeé‘l ’ ’
Q- What is a direct indictment?

Ai“ It's when they indict him without presenting it to ‘the

\

FGrand Jury.

Q_ Okay.. okay. When they present the case to the Grand

Jury-without an underlying warrant and in a direct indictment

some times there is an arraignment?

Q@ Had you ever done that priér to this hearing?
A oNs, B A R

-~

" iiﬁént'géitégk't9fyqu sboug”thé dffers”in.the‘casea

;hﬂl I am not sure, but if memory serves ‘e it was ‘Via an

e—mail as part of turning over the Discovery. There were more_

materials she wanted to get me. The offer is X, Y, Z. That is

my recollection.'

Q Was it a forial’ document ‘or was it just an e—mail?
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_Shawn Cronin - Cross by Mr. Hemlepp 4

_ R -1

a I believe it was an e-mail, that's my recollection. '

e was no plea offers, like.these are the terms
fQ ’ Okay. He ended up pleading as we discussed on June 4th

S

to a sentence of 13'years.L Between tho-e two offers, you o

Th_ evwas an e-mail or contact from Miss Shelton she

”QJ Okay. And did you all have a conversation about that

;ss Shelton,

or was that just something that she offered?

A s I don t”remember. T don't remember. f. R
Q Okay. Okay. And where did you communicate that offer
to your clientf o e ‘
~h7_ T don t remember.]
Q Okay. . ‘ 3 -
A But I do know I got a letter saying, you know, we are -
going to trial . I just want to go to trial. ' o |
Q | Okay. Did the letter refer to the offer of five years?
A" I don't know. ’
.Q Okay. A
A When I went to see him in late May or when they were

calling it for'trial_he was adamant about going to trial..
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'Shawn.cronin -'Cross by Mr. Hemlepp
: : 56
Q- And when he communicated that he 'was adamant about

”going to trial I believe,you already had testified that it had a

glot to do with the crime scene being a building, not a

L 4

”“A', Him wanting to go trial?

Ld oy ..o, e T R - . R

B e TR

He thought he was improperly charged. fhat's all he

kept saying-_~. Tl e .
Q Okay. ﬁhdfreally”just t; ;;'to'thé.best of'your

knowledge he was arrested in June of 2012, I believe. He went
to court in 2013. And I apologize, tell me again.when you were

appointed? S

A -.Off the top of'my head I don't know.?
Q mBut it was aome time after June?
a 'September maybe. v - _h' .
0 _ do the fall of 2012 would that be a good guess?
A ~Somewhere.' ' ‘Wfi¢ﬂf'“;-- ' _
Q SO the initial offer of 12 years ‘for ass;stant
solicitor Shelton % uld‘hfve been somewhere in the fall of 20122

_A I don't knowa It came with the Discovery as far as I
Q  Okay. Okay. Would itbhaveibeen”as late as 20137
r don't know. ”

’Okay

BeoD B

I don't want to speculate.
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